and by a majority of the members of the board of education of the city of Winona, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved March 8, 1965.

## CHAPTER 68-S. F. No. 398

An act relating to the sale and distribution of mixed fertilizers and fertilizers; exempting specialty fertilizers from certain provisions of the law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 17.208, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 17.208, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Fertilizers; amounts of nitrogen, phosphoric acid and 17.208 soluble potash. Subdivision 1. Until July 1, 1960, and thereafter until the commissioner prescribes the alternative form of "guaranteed analysis" in accordance with the provisions of sub-paragraph (b) of subdivision 2 of section 17.204, no superphosphate containing less than 18 percent available phosphoric acid nor any mixed fertilizer in which the sum of guarantees for the nitrogen, available phosphoric acid, and soluble potash totals less than 27 percent shall be offered for sale, sold, or distributed in this state except for complete fertilizers containing one-fourth or more of their nitrogen in water-insoluble form of plant or animal origin, in which case the total nitrogen, available phosphoric acid, and soluble potash need not total more than 24 percent. The provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to specialty fertilizer which is clearly labeled for noncommercial use.

Approved March 8, 1965.

## CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 438

An act relating to school districts; and to insufficient funds to pay orders; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 123.13, Subdivision 4; and 124.06.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. School districts; insufficient funds to pay orders. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 123.13, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. In the event that valid warrants orders are presented to the treasurer for payment, and he has insufficient funds on hand to pay them, he shall receive, endorse and process them in accordance with section 124.06.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.06, is amended to read:
- **Insufficient funds to pay orders.** In the event that a district has insufficient funds to pay its usual lawful current obligations, subject to Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.69, the board may enter into agreements with banks or any person to take its orders at any rate of interest not to exceed five percent per annum. Any order drawn after having been presented to the treasurer for payment and not paid for want of funds shall be endorsed by the treasurer by putting on the back thereof the words "not paid for want of funds," giving the date of endorsement and signed by the treasurer. A record of such presentment, nonpayment and endorsement shall be made by the treasurer. Every such warrant order shall bear interest at the rate of five percent per annum from the date of such presentment. The treasurer shall serve a written notice upon the payee or his assignee, personally, or by mail, when he is prepared to pay such warrants orders; such notice may be directed to the payee or his assignee at the address given in writing by such payee or assignee to such treasurer, at any time prior to the service of such notice. No warrant order shall draw any interest if such address is not given when the same is unknown to the treasurer, and no warrant order shall draw any interest after the service of such notice.

Approved March 8, 1965.

## CHAPTER 70—S. F. No. 547

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Fairmont to designate, regulate, maintain, and improve streets in the central business district as a mall for primarily pedestrian use and to levy special assessments and taxes and issue bonds for this purpose.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.